was unjustifiably dismissed.  She has also established she should be repaid moneys 

improperly deducted from her wages.  As a result I order the second respondent, Jay 

& Bee (2006) Limited, make the following payments to the applicant, Julie Hills: 

i. $2196.40 (two thousand, one hundred and ninety six dollars and forty 

cents) gross as recompense for wages lost as a result of the dismissal; 

and 

ii. $6,000.00 (six thousand dollars) as compensation for humiliation, loss of 

dignity and injury to feelings pursuant to section 123(1)(c)(i) of the Act;